## RESOLUTION NO. CONCERNING TIRE DISPOSAL FEES

**WHEREAS**, Chapter § 137 of the Code of Ordinances (Garbage, Rubbish and Refuse) contains general provisions concerning the collection and disposal of garbage, rubbish and refuse, and

**WHEREAS**, it has been determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Stamford to protect the health, welfare and environmental quality of the City by providing for the disposal of tires; and

**WHEREAS,** it has been determined that it is in the best interests of the City of Stamford to impose a fee on the disposal of car and truck tires at the City transfer station to cover the cost of disposing of such materials;

WHEREAS, the Cost Savings and Revenue Enhancement Committee of the Board of Representatives considered the matter at its, 2015 meeting and voted to hold a public hearing on the proposed fees; and
WHEREAS, the Cost Savings and Revenue Enhancement Committee held a public nearing on, 2015; and
WHEREAS, the 29 <sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives approved the following Car and Truck Fire Disposal Fee at its, 2015 regular board meeting.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford, pursuant to Section C2-10-2(6) of the Charter of the City of Stamford, does hereby approve a Car and Truck Tire Disposal Fee of \$10.00 per tire to be imposed on users of the City's transfer station.

This resolution will take effect immediately upon enactment.